  Data Sheet (short) Rev. 1.0
 SDU03264BxBx1-60 23-Jul-03
Swissbit AG
Industriestrasse 4 - 8
CH-9552 Bronschhofen, Switzerland
Fon: +41 (0) 71 913 72 66

Storage Humidity 5% to 95% without condensing
Storage Pressure 1682 PSI (up to 5000 ft.) at 50°C
Part Number Code
S  D  U  032  64  B4  B  2  1  IN  -  60 *
1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10    11 12
* optional / additional information
                    Variations*
Swissbit AG           DDR333
SDRAM DDR
184 Pin Unbuffered 2.5V        Chip Vendor (Infineon)
Depth (256MB)      1  Module Bank
Width    Chip Rev.2
PCB and Rev. (4)  Chip organisation x8
  Data Sheet (short) Rev. 1.0
 SDU03264BxBx1-60 23-Jul-03
Swissbit AG
Industriestrasse 4 - 8
CH-9552 Bronschhofen, Switzerland
Fon: +41 (0) 71 913 72 66
Fax: +41 (0) 71 913 74 50
  Page 0 of 4
SERIAL PRESENCE-DEDECT MATRIX
ENTRY  HEX Code Byte DESCRIPTION
IN-60 MT-60 - IN-60 M T-60 -
0 NUMBER OF BYTES USED 128 80
1 TOTAL NUMBER OF SPD MEMORY BYTES 256 08
2 MEMORY TYPE DDR-SDRAM 07
3 NUMBER OF ROW ADDRESSES 13 0D
4 NUMBER OF COLUMN ADDRESSES 10 0A
5 NUMBER OF BANKS 1 01
6 MODULE DATA WIDTH 64 40
7 MODULE DATA WIDTH (continued) 0 00
8 MODULE VOLTAGE INTERFACE LEVELS SSTL_2 2.5V 04
9 SDRAM CYCLE TIME at CL=3.0 6.0ns 60
10 SDRAM ACCSESS TIME FROM CLOCK (CL=3.0) 0.7ns 0.7ns  70 70 -
11 MODULE CONFIGURATION TYPE None ECC 00
12 SELF REFRESH RATE / TYPE 7.8µs 82
13 SDRAM WIDTH ( PRIMARY SDRAM ) x8 08
14 ERROR-CHECKING SDRAM DATA WIDTH NONE 00
15 MINIMUM CLOCK DELAY, t CCD tccd = CKL 1 01
16 BURST LENGTH SUPPORTED 2,4,8 0E
17 NUMBER OF BANKS ON SDDRAM DEVICE  4 04
18 CAS LATENCIES SUPPORTED 2.0, 2.5 0C
19 CS LATENCY CS latency = 0 01
20 WE LATENCY Write latency = 1 02
21 SDRAM MODULE ATTRIBUTES unbuffered 20
22 SDRAM DEVICE ATTRIBUTES:GENERAL - C0 C0 -
23 SDRAM CYCL E TIME, tCK (CAS LATENCY=2.5) 7.5 ns 7.5 ns - 75 75 -
24 SDRAM ACCSESS TIME FROM CLOCK (CL=2.5) 0.7 ns 0.7ns - 70 70 -
25 SDRAM CYCLE TIME, tCK (CAS LATENCY=2.0) - - - 00 00 -
26 SDRAM ACCSESS TIME FROM CLOCK (CL=2.0) - - - 00 00 -
27 MINIMUM ROW PRECHARGE TIME, t RP 18 ns 18 ns  - 48 48 -
28 MINIMUM ROW ACTIVE TO ROW ACTIVE, t RRD 12 ns 12 ns - 30 30 -
29 MINIMUM RAS# TO CAS# DELAY, t RCD 18 ns 18 ns  - 48 48  -
30 MINIMUM RAS# PULSE WIDTH, t RAS  42 ns 42 ns - 2A 2A -
31 MODULE BANK DENSITY 256MB 40
32 COMMAND AND ADDRESS SETUP TIME tIS 0.75 ns 0.8 ns - 75 80 -
33 COMMAND AND ADDRESS HOLD TIME 0.75 ns 0.8 ns - 75 80 -
34 DATA SIGNAL INPUT SETUP TIME 0.45 ns 0.45 ns - 45 45 -
35 DATA SIGNAL INPUT HOLD TIME 0.45 ns 0.45 ns - 45 45 -
36-40 RESERVED - 00
41 MINIMUM  ACTIVE AUTO-REFRESH TIME,  tRC 60 ns 60 ns - 3C 3C -
42 AUTO REFRESH COMMAND PERIOD tRFC 72 ns 72ns - 48 48 -
43 MAX. SDRAM CYCLE TIME tCKmax 12 ns 12 ns - 30 30 -
44 DQS-DQ SKEW, DQS TO LAST DQ VALID tDQSQ 0.45 ns 0.45 ns - 2D 2D -
45 DATA HOLD SKEW FACTOR tQHS 0.55 ns 0.55 ns - 55 55 -
46-61 RESERVED, not used - 00
62 SPD REVISION - 00 10
63 CHECKSUM FOR BYTE 0-62 - - - 00 27 -
64-71 MANUFACTURE’S JEDEC ID CODE Swissbit AG 7F 7F 7F DA
72 Manufacturer’s Location Not used 00